

**IN THE COURT OF Dr. RANJAN KUMAR KHULLAR,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, BATHINDA
(UID PB0215).**

CIS No: BA/3023/2024
Date of Order: 09.09.2024

Pinder Singh @ Parminder Singh

....Petitioner

Versus

State of Punjab.

Respondent.

FIR No.105 dated 10.08.2024
Under Sections 304/3(5) of BNS.
P.S. Sadar, district Bathinda.

Bail application u/s 482 BNSS

Present: Sh. G.S. Khadial, Advocate for the petitioner.
Sh. Chand Kumar, Addl.PP for the State.

ORDER

1. First Pre-arrest bail application of the petitioner under Section 482 BNSS in the abovesaid case, is considered.
2. Summary of the case of the prosecution is that present case was registered on the basis of statement of Kashmir Singh to the effect that on 02.08.2024 at about 3.25 pm, he was riding his motorcycle cart for sale and purchase of utensils. When he reached one kilometer ahead of his village Behman Diwana towards Village Bir Behman, then one motorcycle on which four Hindu young men were riding, came from the Bir Behman side and one young man took out a pistol from the waist and pointed towards him and snatched Rs.4200/- from him and lateron he came to know that those persons were Baldev Singh, Pinder Singh alias Parminder Singh, Peeti and Joti.
3. Case of the petitioner is that he has been falsely implicated in the present case. There is delay of 8 days in lodging the FIR. The applicant

belongs to a very reputed family. He has got 28 acres of land. The applicant has no criminal history. The applicant is an eye-witness in a double murder case and one of the accused namely Balwinder Singh @ Billa is son of a Sarpanch of village Bhokhra and he has been threatening the applicant to resile from his previous statement, otherwise, he would falsely implicate the applicant in a false case and there is every possibility that he might have been implicated in the present case at the asking of Balwinder Singh. While on the other hand, learned APP for the State argued that the petitioner is not entitled to the concession of bail as the offence committed by the petitioner, is serious one.

4. I have considered the rival submissions and gone through the record.

5. In view of the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, petitioner is directed to join the investigation. On his doing so, he is directed to be released on bail on his furnishing bonds in the sum of Rs.50,000/- to the satisfaction of IO/arresting officer. Petitioner is also directed to come present as and when called by the investigating officer and directed to comply with the conditions, as enshrined under Section 438 (2) Cr.PC.

6. Matter is adjourned to 17.09.2024 for report and further arguments.

Pronounced in the open Court.
Date of Order: 09.09.2024
Rajesh Kumar, Steno.Gr.II

(Dr. Ranjan Kumar Khullar,
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bathinda/09.09.2024.
UID No.PB0215